For a transaction involving the purchase of fuel where the amount paid to the merchant is calculated under the cost plus markup model, we refer to the
difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the merchant as revenue tied to fuel-price spreads. In all other cases, we refer
to the difference between the amount charged to the customer and the amount paid to the merchant for a given transaction as interchange revenue.

In our lodging product, we define a transaction as a hotel room night purchased by a customer. A customer may have multiple room nights per booking. In
our tolls product, the relevant measure of volume is average monthly tags active during the period. In our corporate payments product, an additional measure
of volume is spend, which represents the dollar amount of payments processed on behalf of customers through our various networks.

28

Table of Contents

The following table presents revenue and revenue per key performance metric by product for the three months ended September 30, 2019 and 2018 (in
millions).*

  As Reported  Pro Forma and Macro Adjusted3

  Three Months Ended September 30,  Three Months Ended September 30,

(Unaudited)  2019  2018  Change  % Change  2019  2018  Change  % Change

FUEL
'- Revenues, net1  $ 295.6  $ 283.2  $ 12.4  4 %  299.7  $ 272.3  $ 27.4  10 %

'- Transactions1  129.4  129.8  (0.4)  — %  129.4  126.1  3.3  3 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 2.28  $ 2.18  $ 0.10  5 %  $ 2.32  $ 2.16  $ 0.16  7 %

CORPORATE PAYMENTS
'- Revenues, net  $ 138.5  $ 105.5  $ 33.0  31 %  $ 139.4  $ 112.0  $ 27.4  24 %

'- Transactions  14.4  13.1  1.3  10 %  14.4  13.3  1.1  9 %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 9.62  $ 8.05  $ 1.57  20 %  $ 9.68  $ 8.44  $ 1.24  15 %
'- Spend volume4  $ 18,417  $ 13,817  $ 4,601  33 %  $ 18,574  $ 13,817  $ 4,757  34 %
'- Revenue, net per spend $  0.75%  0.76%  (0.01)%  (2)%  0.75%  0.81%  (0.06)%  (7)%

TOLLS
'- Revenues, net1  $ 88.7  $ 76.4  $ 12.3  16 %  $ 89.3  $ 76.4  $ 12.9  17 %

'- Tags (average monthly)5  5.1  4.7  0.4  8 %  5.1  4.7  0.4  8 %
'- Revenues, net per tag  $ 17.43  $ 16.14  $ 1.28  8 %  $ 17.54  $ 16.14  $ 1.40  9 %

LODGING
'- Revenues, net  $ 56.4  $ 48.0  $ 8.4  17 %  $ 56.4  $ 48.0  $ 8.4  17 %

'- Room nights  4.4  4.5  (0.1)  (2)%  4.4  4.5  (0.1)  (2)%
'- Revenues, net per room night  $ 12.74  $ 10.64  $ 2.11  20 %  $ 12.74  $ 10.64  $ 2.11  20 %

GIFT
'- Revenues, net  $ 48.5  $ 56.7  $ (8.2)  (14)%  $ 48.5  $ 57.8  $ (9.4)  (16)%

'- Transactions  277.8  277.6  0.3  — %  277.8  277.9  (0.1)  — %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 0.17  $ 0.20  $ (0.03)  (15)%  $ 0.17  $ 0.21  $ (0.03)  (16)%

OTHER2
'- Revenues, net1  $ 53.4  $ 49.8  $ 3.6  7 %  $ 54.6  $ 50.9  $ 3.7  7 %

'- Transactions1  12.4  12.4  —  — %  12.4  12.4  —  — %
'- Revenues, net per transaction  $ 4.29  $ 4.00  $ 0.30  7 %  $ 4.39  $ 4.09  $ 0.30  7 %

FLEETCOR CONSOLIDATED
REVENUES
'- Revenues, net  $ 681.0  $ 619.6  $ 61.5  10 %  $ 687.8  $ 617.5  $ 70.3  11 %

1 Reflects certain reclassifications of revenue in 2018 between product categories as the Company realigned its Brazil business into product lines, resulting in refinement of
revenue classified as fuel versus tolls and the eCash/OnRoad product being fuel versus other.
2 Other includes telematics, maintenance, food, and transportation related businesses.
3 See heading entitled "Management’s Use of Non-GAAP Financial Measures" for a reconciliation of pro-forma and Macro Adjusted revenue by product and metrics, non-
GAAP measures, to the comparable financial measure calculated in accordance with GAAP.